# MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

#### **ORDINANCE 2020-10**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO ESTABLISHAND CREATETHE POSITION OF PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN AND ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN

Be it enacted by the Mansfield Township Committee as follows:

#### Section 1.

The Code of the Township of Mansfield is hereby amended by deleting and repealing Chapter 2:11 §B and C, Working Supervisor and Assistant Working Supervisor.

### Section 2.

The Code of the Township of Mansfield is hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter, to replace Chapter 2:11 §B and C, hereinabove repealed, to be renamed as the new Chapter 2:11 §B and C, within The Public Works Department section of the Code of the Township under "Administration Of Government", to read as follows:

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Mansfield, specifically the Public Works Department is in need of a Public Works Foreman and Assistant Public Works Foreman; and

**WHEREAS**, the creation of these positions of Public Works Foreman and Assistant Public Works Foreman will allow the Mansfield Township Public Works Department to operate more efficiently and effectively; and

**WHEREAS**, The Mansfield Township Committee is in agreement that the positions of Public Works Foreman and Assistant Public Works Foreman should be created; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 2 ("Administration of Government"), of the <u>Code of the Township of Mansfield</u> is hereby amended as follows:

# A. SECTION 2:11 Public Works Department

- B. **Public Works Foreman**
- 1. The position of Public Works Foreman for the Mansfield Township Public Works Department is hereby created.
- 2. The job responsibilities of said Public Works Foreman, shall be as follows:
  - a. Performs daily maintenance and repair buildings and grounds facilities streets, roads equipment and vehicles; and supervises the staff assigned to the public works department.

### C. Assistant Public Works Foreman

- 1. The Position of Assistant Public Works Foreman for the Mansfield Township Public Works Department is hereby created.
- 2. The job responsibilities of said Assistant Public Works Foreman, shall be as follows:
  a. Assists the Public Works Foreman with all daily maintenance and repairs of building and grounds facilities, streets, roads, equipment and vehicles; and together with, as well as, in the absence of the Public Works Foreman, will supervise the staff assigned to the Public Works Department.

The rate of compensation for the position of Public Works Foreman shall be within the following range \$55,000.00 (fifty-five thousand) to \$62,000.00 (sixty-two thousand) annually.

The rate of compensation for the position of Assistant Public Works Foreman shall be Within the following range \$50,000.00 (fifty thousand) to \$57,000.00 (fifty-seven thousand) annually

Salary Ordinance 2019-19, covering the 2020-2021 years, is amended to include the above positions.

### REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

- A. <u>Repealer</u>. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of Mansfield Township, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Ordinance which was introduced by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey on June 17, 2020 and will be considered for final adoption, after the public hearing, by the Township Committee, at their meeting to be held on July 15, 2020.

Introduced: 6-17-20 LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Adopted: 7-15-2020 Municipal Clerk